Skillair RecuLATOR

Each system served by the air supply mains (e.g. actuators and general
appliances) requires its own constant operating pressure. It is necessary fo use
a regulator to regulate the pressure within a sef range by means of regulating
springs, with the pressure never exceeding the mains pressure.
The new Skillair® regulator uses a rolling diaphragm which gives a much
better performcmce than the flat version.
Advantages of this system:
¢ Increased stroke, increased valve opening and hence higher flow rate.
¢ Decreased dynamic and inrush friction; prompter, more sensitive operation.
e Reduced working sfress and hence longer life allowing the use of thinner
diaphragms (0.45 mm versus 1.5 mm for a flat one) which increases
regulator sensitivity and prompt action.
¢ Increased accuracy in maintaining the set pressure with both variable
flow rates and different feed pressures.
¢ Downsfream overpressures relieved quickly.

TECHNICAL DATA REG 100 REG 200 REG 300 REG 400 PILOT OPERATED*

Threaded port 14 | 3/8 | /4| 3/8r | /2 | 2 | 34| oy vy |2

Setting range bar 0t02-0to4-0t08-0to 12 Depending on the pilot operated regulator

Max. input pressure MPa 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.3

bar 15 15 13 13 13
psi 217 217 188 188 188

Flow rate at 6.3 bar (0.63 MPa to 91 psi) NI/min 1100 2500 3500 18000 20000

AP 0.5 bar (0.05 MPa fo 7 psi) scfm 39 88 124 363 707
o Flow rate at 6.3 bar (0.63 MPa to 91 psi) NI/min 1600 3500 7000 - -
9 AP 1 bar (0.1 MPa to 14 psi) scfm 57 124 247 - -
S Max temperature at 1 MPa; 10 bar; 145 psi 1€ 50 50 50 50 50
3 °F 122 122 122 122 122
T Weight kg 0.4 07 1.4 48 56
« Wall fixing screws M4 x 50 M5 x 60 M5 x 70 M6 x 110 M6 x 110
= Pressure gauge port 1/8" 1/8" 1/8" 1/4" 1/4"
P Mounting position In any position

Fluid Filtered lubricated or unlubricated compressed air. Lubrication, if used, must be confinuous.

Notes on use The regulator pressure must always be set upwards.

For increased sensitivity, use a pressure regulator with a rated pressure as close as possible to the required value.
Do not fake air from pressure gauge ports.
*Supplied without a pilot regulator.

COMPONENTS REG 100 - 200 - 300

@ Technopolymer body
@ Zamak end plate 5 3
® Technopolymer knob

@ Technopolymer bell ¢ 4

(6 OT58 brass adjusting screw :

® OT58 brass scroll 4: ;

@ Steel adjusting spring | | |

Technopolymer ring nut | 8

® Rolling diaphragm 9 ) 10
NBR relieving gaskets

@ OT58 brass stem ! {

® VchveI with NIISR \iulcqnized gasket ! CALN(D)
® Stainless steel valve sprin

Technopolymer plug Pne 69\* I T e e (E)

@® NBR gaskets




ATN\METAL
&/ WORK

PNEUMAT

COMPONENTS REG 400 PILOT OPERATED

@ Aluminium body
@ Aluminium end plate

® Anodized aluminium threaded bush, axial adjustment

@ OT58 brass retaining ring

® Rolling diaphragm

® Anodized aluminium plug

@ Stainless steel valve spring

OT58 brass stem with air relief hole
® Valve with NBR vulcanized gasket

‘ %
|
S

NBR gaskets > \ &
8 g
3 2 sl
4
D (& @ 8) (9) (o
FLOW CHARTS
REG 100 1/4-3/8 REG 200 1/4-3/8-1/2 REG 300 1/2-3/4-1
Preset pressure Preset pressure Preset pressure
Pm =7 bor - 0.7 MPa - 100 psi Pm =7 bar - 0.7 MPa - 100 psi Pm =7 bar - 0.7 MPa - 100 psi
psi MPa bar psi MPa bar psi MPa bar
90 05
N T — 055 [ r——
50 04 4
03 3
30 62 2
1
5 00
250 500 750 1000 1250 wi/min 500 1000 11500 (2000 (2500 13000  [350QN/min 0 500 11000 [1500 J2000 12500 (3000 3500 l4000 Hirmin
05 o 15 Jau 0 [35 40 [45 o |25 150 (75 (100 1125 seim L 25 50 175 J100 [125 150 _sem
Flow rate Flow rate Flow rate
REG 400 1” REG 400 2"
Preset pressure Preset pressure
Pm =7 bar - 0.7 MPa - 100 psi Pm =7 bar - 0.7 MPa - 100 psi
psi MPa bar psi MPa bar
10007 7.
0 2000 4000 600D 8000 10000 12000 12000 116000 118000 Hi/min 2000 4000 8000 18000 10000 12000 14000 18000 800D wi/min
[ i j200 1300 400 [500 600 scim 0 100 200 1300 410 500 800 o
Flow rate Flow rate
Department ® Flow tests carried out at the Department of Mechanics, Turin Polytechnic,

of Mechanics g

Turin Polytechnic

test unit

using the computerized test bench following CETOP RP50R recommendations

(ISO DIS 6358-2-approved) with ISO 5167 diaphragm gauge.

Skillair® REGULATOR




DIMENSIONS

100 - 200 - 300 400
A ©
E © ©
| LT H -
@ I ===
= f = o
o|w -9
3 _T = = ‘ L
d | L :
N G
é‘ M o @ M
REG 100 REG 200 REG 300 REG 400
Threaded port G /4 | 3/8" /4 ] 38 | 1/ /2 | 3/ ‘ i ] e oy %
A 78 93.5 110 112 225 to 255 28310 313
B 98 125 148 127
(0 50 63 72 118
D 43 59 65 105
E 63 78.5 92 141.4
F 26 36 42 80
H 30x1.5 40x1.5 48x1.5 =
| 215 27.5 325 525
L Hole for M4 screws Hole for M5 screws Hole for M5 screws Hole for Mé screws
M 43 559 65 105.4
N (pressure gauge port) 1/8" 1/8" 1/8" 1/4"
6 P 46 58 69 -
R (relief) - - - 1/4"
<
>
O
27
@
5 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE REG 400
P
REMOTE PILOT

&=

\‘“IIIIIIIIIIIIII“'

1]

® j
11

o Fit the A7 M5 plug into the threaded hole
(close to the entrance).

o Fit the M5 fitting into the threaded hole ®
as close to the entrance as possible.

e Connect the downstream circuit of the selected
pilot operated regulator to the input @
(R1 fitting).

o Set the required pressure on the pilot operated
regulator.

Hi=b

@ DIRECT PILOT WITH Skillair® PILOT OPERATED

REGULATOR

* Remove the pins © and © under the pilot
operated regulator.

o Check that the two gaskets ® and ® under
the pilot are in place.

o Fix the pilot operated regulator to the base of the
regulator using the self-threading screws ©.
Make sure the arrows @ point in the same
direction as the arrows in relief under the base
of the regulator.




ATN\METAL
\&WOR

PNEUMATIC

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE REG 400

®

SYNOPTIC, SIZES AND VERSIONS

\

.
/S\\\‘

/
J

II||||||||||||II "

:.>
il

N

)
AN

q

N
NN~

s

7
-
.

\.

REG 100 1/4 02
ELEMENT SIZE THREADED PORT SETTING RANGE
REG 100 1/4 02 =0to 2 bar
3/8 04 =0to 4 bar
200 1/4 08 =0to 8 bar
3/8 012 =0to 12 bar
1/2
300 1/2
3/4
1
400 1 Depending on the pilot
11/4 used
11/2
2
ORDERING CODES
Code Description Code Description
Skillair® 100 REGULATOR Skillair® 200 REGULATOR

3202001A  REG 10002 without end plates
3202002A  REG 100 04 without end plates
3202003A  REG 10008 without end plates
3202004A  REG 100 012 without end plates
3202001 REG 100 1/4 02

3202002 REG 100 1/4 04

3202003 REG 100 1/4 08

3202004 REG 100 1/4012

3302001 REG 100 3/8 02

3302002 REG 100 3/8 04

3302003 REG 100 3/8 08

3302004 REG 100 3/8 012

3402001A  REG 20002 without end plates
3402002A  REG 200 04 without end plates
3402003A  REG 20008 without end plates
3402004A  REG 200 012 without end plates
3402001 REG 200 1/4 02

3402002 REG 200 1/4 04

3402003 REG 200 1/408

3402004 REG 200 1/4 012

3502001 REG 200 3/8 02

3502002 REG 200 3/8 04

3502003 REG 200 3/8 08

3502004 REG 200 3/8 012

3602001 REG 200 1/2 02

3602002 REG 200 1/2 04

3602003 REG 200 1/2 08

3602004 REG 200 1/2 012

PILOT REGULATOR FOLLOW-UP LINK

This is used when the regulator is mounted

downstream of a V3V valve or an APR.

The air can be bled from the V3V or APR valves

instead of from the regulator relieving system.

* Remove only the stud pin marked with a letter ®
under the pi|ot regu|otor.

o Check the two gaskets under the pilot marked
® and ®.

o Secure the pilot regulator to the regulator
base with the self-tapping screws marked with a
letter @. Making sure the arrows marked ®
point in the same direction as the arrows in relief
under the regulator base.

* Remove the A7 M5 plug from the V3V or APR
plate and remount the fitting.

o Connect the pilot regulator supply to the fitting.

The pilot operated regulator is necessary
for size 400. See page €3.27

Code Description

Skillair® 300 REGULATOR

4402000A  REG 30002 without end plates
4402001A  REG 300 04 without end plates
4402002A  REG 30008 without end plates
4402003A  REG 300 012 without end plates
4402000 REG 300 1/2 02

4402001 REG 300 1/2 04
4402002 REG 300 1/2 08
4402003 REG 300 1/2012
4502000 REG 300 3/4 02
4502001 REG 300 3/4 04
4502002 REG 300 3/4 08
4502003 REG 300 3/4 012
4602000 REG 300 1 02
4602001 REG 300 1 04
4602002 REG 300 1 08
4602003 REG 300 1 012
Skillair® 400 REGULATOR
6102001A  REG 400 without end plates
6102001 REG 400 1
6202001 REG 400 1 1/4
6302001 REG 4001 1/2
6402001 REG 400 2

Skillair® REGULATOR




Skillair AccessoRriEs

Skillair® ACCESSORIES

MOUNTING BRACKET FOR REG.

Code Description
C 9200701 SF100- BI-ND1/4
| 9400701 SF200-ND-3/8 1/2
S 9400702 SF300
B
q r
Code A B |c [p [E

9200701 32 20 12 55 | 142
9400701 42 40 12 55 |15
9400702 48 49 12 55 |17

PRESSURE GAUGES
Code Description
9700101 M401/8012
9700102 M 401/8 04
9800101 M501/8012
9800102 M501/804
9900101 M 631/4012
9700109 M 40x40 1/8 04
9700110 M 40x40 1/8 012

COIL 22 mm FOR APR AND V3V ELPN
Code Description
W0215000151  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 2W-12VDC
W0215000101  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 2W-24VDC
W0215000111  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 3.5VA-24VAC
W0215000121  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 3.5VA-110VAC
W0215000131  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 3.5VA-220VAC

Electrical connection DIN 43650 B-IND

COIL 22 mm FOR APR AND V3V ELPN

c“ us

Code Description

W0215000251  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 2W-12VDC UR
W0215000201  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 2W-24VDC UR
W0215000211  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 3.5VA-24VAC UR
W0215000221  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 3.5VA-110VAC UR
W0215000231  Coil 22 @ 8 BA 3.5VA-220VAC UR

Electrical connection DIN 43650 B-IND

COIL 30 mm FOR APR AND V3V ELPN

Code Description

W0210010100 Coil 30 @ 8 2W-24VDC
W0210011100 Coil 30 @ 8 3.5VA-24VAC 50/60 HZ
W0210012100 Coil 30 @ 8 3.5VA-110VAC 50/60 HZ
W0210013100 Coil 30 @ 8 3.5VA-220VAC 50/60 HZ

Electrical connection DIN 43650 - A

COIL 30 mm FOR CDV CDML LUBRICATOR

Code

Description

W0216001001 Coil 30 @13 10W-24VDC
W0216001011 Coil 30 @13 13VA-24VAC 50/60HZ
W0216001021 Coil 30 @13 13VA-110VAC 50/60HZ
W0216001031 Coil 30 @13 13VA-220VAC 50/60HZ

Electrical connection DIN 43650 - A

KIT FOR COIL EEXM (FOR V3V-APR-LUB)

Code Description
0227606913 Kit for coil 30 24 VDC EEXMT5 cable 3 m
0227606915 Kit for coil 30 24 VDC EEXMTS5 cable 5 m
0227608013 Kit for coil 30 24 VAC EEXMTS5 cable 3 m
82 0227608015 Kit for coil 30 24 VAC EEXMT5 cable 5 m
< 0227608023 Kit for coil 30 110 VAC EEXMT5 cable 3 m
gJ s 0227608025 Kit for coil 30 110 VAC EEXMTS5 cable 5 m
292 0227608033 Kit for coil 30 230 VAC EEXMT5 cable 3 m
‘ 0227608035 Kit for coil 30 230 VAC EEXMT5 cable 5 m
1
& W N @@7 According to Atex 2014/34/EU rule,
14.4] w5 ‘ " € 11 2G Ex mb IIC T4/75 Gb

& 11 2D Ex th IIIC T130/T95 °C IP66 Db
N.B.: Supplied complete with adapter for @8 mm sleeve

ELECTRIC CONNECTOR 22 mm FOR COILS DIN 43650 B-IND

Code Description

W0970510011  Connector standard
W0970510012  Connector 22 LED 24V
W0970510013  Connector 22 LED 110V
W0970510014  Connecfor 22 LED 220V
W0970510015  Connector 22 LED VDR 24V
W0970510016  Connector 22 LED VDR 110V
W0970510017  Connector 22 LED VDR 220V
W0970510070  Connector 22 ATEX Il 2 GD

ELECTRIC CONNECTOR 30 mm FOR COILS DIN 43650-A

Code Description

W0970520033  Connector 30 STD
W0970520034  Connector 30 LED 24V
W0970520035 Connector 30 LED 110V
W0970520036  Connector 30 LED 220V
W0970520037 Connector 30 LED VDR 24V
W0970520038 Connector 30 LED VDR 110V
W0970520039  Connector 30 LED VDR 220V

M8 STRAIGHT CONNECTOR WITH CABLE FOR PRESSURE SWITCHES

Cable color

a5

Code

02400A0100
02400A0250
02400A0500
02400A1000

4 a

''''' — | 3@1 1 Brown

30.5 3 | Blue
Black
Description
M8 female 3 PIN' HIGH FLEX CL6 connector with cable L= 1 m
M8 female 3 PIN HIGH FLEX CL6 connector with cable L= 2.5 m
M8 female 3 PIN HIGH FLEX CL6é connector with cable L =5 m
M8 female 3 PIN HIGH FLEX CL6 connector with cable L= 10 m

Very flexible cables, class 6 according to IEC 60228




Skillair  ZPN\METAL
parts b’ LUORK

PNEUMAT

M8 ADAPTER CABLE FOR CONNECTING THE PRESSURE SWITCHTO  £yi1eR BOWL
THE EB 80 E CM DIGITAL INPUTS MODULE

Code Description
. s - &) 9253301 Spares TF 100 RMSA
@ eeod THH [ T—— — — 9255301 Spares TF 100 SAC
1 3 bood [AH| [F— 9353301 Spares TF 200 RMSA
9355301 Spares TF 200 SAC
. 9453401 Spares TF 300 RA
Q WD: — 9453301 Spares TF 300 RMSA
3 1 i 9653401 Spares TF 400 RA
JBB_ 9653301 Spares TF 400 RMSA
Code Description
0240010501 M8-M, M8-F 3-pole adapter with cable L= 0.3 m
Note: Can be used to connect the pressure switch to the module of digital INPUT SO1 of the
EB 80 valves, to the additional M8 INPUT module of the CM valves and o the Profibus-DP
IP67 M8 input. Contact fype NO (Normally open) LUBRICATOR BOWL
Code Description
MSF | M8M | Function /@ 9253501 Spares TL 100
pin 1 pin 1 Power supply + — 9202503 Spares TL 100 CA
pin3 | pin2 Signal NO 9202502 Spares TL 100 CD
pin4 | disconnect 9202501 Spares TL 100 ML
9353501 Spares TL 200
9302501 Spares TL 200 CA
KIT COIL SIDE 22 IP65 (FOR V3V-APR-LUB) 9302503 Spares TL.200 CD
Code Description 9302502 Spares TL 200 ML
0222100100 Kit for coils 22 - IP65 n 9453501 Spares TL 300
9202401 Spares TL 300 CA
9202403 Spares TL 300 CD
Improved P65 protection, even after prolonged exposure 9202402 Spares TL 300 ML
to atmospheric agents. Applicable fo valves with 9653501 Spares TL 400
a fechnopolymer control. 9653502 Spares TL 400 CA
9653504 Spares TL 400 CD o
9653503 Spares TL 400 ML &
&
»
FILTERING ELEMENTS e
Code Description é
CONNECTOR KIT FOR SKILLAIR CODE A AP, 9251705 Spares FP 100 5 ‘.ﬁ
Code Description 9251706 Spares FP 100 20 =
9230301 Connector kit 100 9251707 Spares FP 100 50 9,
9330301 Connector kit 200 9351705 Spares FP 200 5 it
9430301 Connector kit 300 9351706 Spares FP 200 20 8
9630301 Connector kit 400 9351707 Spares FP 200 50 ®<
9451705 Spares FP 300 5 ‘5
9451706 Spares FP 300 20 =
9451707 Spares FP 300 50 ¥
9651705 Spares FP 400 5
9651706 Spares FP 400 20
9651707 Spares FP 400 50
INPUT/OUTPUT END PLATE KIT
Code Description
9230401 IN/OUT end plote kit 100 1/4 FILTERING/PURIFICATION ELEMENTS
9330501 IN/OUT end plate kit 100 3/8 Code Description
9330601 IN/OUT end plate kit 200 1/4 9251711 Spares FP DEP. 100
9330701 IN/OUT end plate kit 200 3/8 9351711 Spares FP DEP. 200
9330801 IN/OUT end plate kit 200 1/2 9451711 Spares FP DEP. 300
9430701  IN/OUT end plate kit 300 1/2 9651711 Spares FP DEP. 400

9530901 IN/OUT end plate kit 300 3/4
9531001 IN/OUT end plate kit 300 1
9631001 IN/OUT end plate kit 400 1
9631101 IN/OUT end plate kit 400 11/4
9631201 IN/OUT end plate kit 400 11/2
9631301 IN/OUT end plate kit 400 2




CARTRIDGE AC UPPER COVER FOR REGULATOR AND FR

Code Description Code Description
9251713 Spares cartridge 100 AC 9250800 Spares CS 100 02
9351713 Spares carfridge 200 AC 9250810 Spares CS 100 04
9451713 Sgares carfridge 300 AC "”““!!!!!!!!!"“”m 9250811 Sgcres CS 10008
0 29 9651712 Spares cartridge 400 AC S~ 9250812 Spares CS 100 012
000 9350800 Spares CS 200 02
509 9350810 Spares CS 200 04
g 8 °© 9350811 Spares CS 200 08
oo 9350812 Spares CS 200 012
9450805 Spares CS 300 04
9450806 Spares CS 300 08
9450807 Spares CS 300012
9450808 Spares CS 300 02
VENTURI LUBRICATOR DIAPHRAGM COMPLETE POPPET FOR REGULATORS
Code Description Code Description
= 9252001 Spares MB 100 ND 1/4 9250704 Spares OTR 100
- 9352001 Spares MB 200 ND 3/8-1/2 9350704 Spares OTR 200
— 9452001 Spares MB 300 9450704 Spares OTR 300
§ 9652601 Spares MB 400 9650704 Spares OTR 400
2
o
<
»
% TRANSPARENT LUBRICATOR COVER COMPLETE POPPET FOR FR
& Code Description Code Description
% 9251302 Spares CVL 100-200-300-400 BIT 9250902 Spares OTFR 100 5
= 9250903 Spares OTFR 100 20
@ 9250904 Spares OTFR 100 50
9350902 Spares OTFR 200 5
9350903 Spares OTFR 200 20
9350904 Spares OTFR 200 50
9450902 Spares OTFR 300 5
9450903 Spares OTFR 300 20
9450904 Spares OTFR 300 50
SPRINGS FOR REDUCERS AND FRS UPPER COVER DISASSEMBLY SPANNER
Code Description Code Description
9250605 Spares MO 100 02 9220701 Spares cover spanner
9250606 Spares MO 100 04
9250607 Spares MO 100 08
9250608 Spares MO 100 012
9350605 Spares MO 200 02
9350606 Spares MO 200 04
9350607 Spares MO 200 08
9350608 Spares MO 200 012
9450605 Spares MO 300 04
9450606 Spares MO 300 08
9450607 Spares MO 300 012

9450608 Spares MO 300 02




ATN\METAL
\&WOR

PNEUMATIC

REG AND FR VISUAL DOME DISASSEMBLY SPANNER

Code
9220401

9323401
" gq0401
e

Description

Spares dome dis. spanner 100
Spares dome dis. spanner 200
Spares dome dis. spanner 300

POPPET DISASSEMBLY SPANNER (FOR REG.)

Code
9220501

9323501
9420501

Description

Spares R cap disass. WR. 100
Spares R cap disass. WR. 200
Spares R cap disass. WR. 300

POPPET DISASSEMBLY SPANNER (FOR FR)

Code

9220801
9320801
9420801

CAP DISASSEMBLY SPANNER

Code

9220601
9323601
9420601

Description

Spares FR cap disass. WR. 100
Spares FR cap disass. WR. 200
Spares FR cap disass. WR. 300

Description

Spares cap disass. 100
Spares cap disass. 200
Spares cap disass. 300

PROVISION FOR SOLENOID CONTROL TO CNOMO FOR APR-300

Code Description
9454001 Spares PCE to Cnomo

PROVISION FOR MICRO SOLENOID CONTROL FOR APR-300

Code Description
9453601 Spares PCE micro

PROVISION FOR PNEUMATIC CONTROL FOR APR-300

Code Description
9453701 Spares PCP pneumatic

CNOMO SOLENOID CONTROL FOR APR and V3V 300-400

Code Description

9453901 Spares CEC Cnomo 24CC
9453902 Spares CEC Cnomo 24V
9453903 Spares CEC Cnomo 110V

9453904 Spares CEC Cnomo 220V

Skillair® SPARES PARTS




MICRO SOLENOID CONTROL FOR APR-300 and V3V 300

(NO MORE IN THE CATALOGUE) INTERMEDIATE COVER PLATE
Code Description Code Description
9453801 Spares CEM micro 24CC ~__ 9152107 Spares intermedicte cover plate 100
9453802 Spares CEM micro 24V § 9152114 Spares intermediate cover plate 200
9453803 Spares CEM micro 110V & 9152108 Spares infermediate cover plate 300
9453804 Spares CEM micro 220V % }& 9152117 Spares intermedicte cover plate 400
=
—
KEY-OPERATED V3V 400 AUTOMATIC DRAIN (RA)
Code Description Code Description
9455401 Spares kit C.C. 400 9000802 Spares RA automatic drain
»
&
&
e
= MANUAL LOCKABLE V3V 400 AUTOMATIC DRAIN (SAC)
& Code Description Code Description
% 9455601 Spares kit lockable 400 9000803 Spares SAC automatic drain
E
7]
INPUT/OUTPUT COVER PLATE NOTES
Code Description
9152103 Spares OUTPUT cover plate 100
9152105 Spares INPUT cover plate 100
9152115 Spares OUTPUT cover plate 200
9152116 Spares INPUT cover plate 200
9152104 Spares OUTPUT cover plate 300
9152106 Spares INPUT cover plate 300
E 9152118 Spares OUTPUT cover plate 400
% 9152119 Spares INPUT cover plate 400




